figures restated, including necessary restatements in the statement of comprehensive income,
statement of financial position and statement of cash flows.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

25 Summarised audited Group annual financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 25 February 2018

10. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS AND CORRECTION OF PRESENTATION (continued)
Correction of presentation
In the comparative period, all trade and other receivables were incorrectly classified as current in the
statement of financial position. Certain trade and other receivables are considered to be long term
in nature and should be recorded as non-current in the statement of financial position.

The classification error was corrected in the current financial period and comparative figures
restated. The classification error had no impact on total comprehensive income.

The aggregate of the corrections are set out below.

10.1 Prior period restatement and correction of presentation impact on the 2017 statement
of comprehensive income

 Restated
 52 weeks to
 26 February

2017
 Rm

 Restatement
 Recognition

 and
measurement

 Rm

 As previously
published

 52 weeks to
 26 February

2017
 Rm

Revenue  79 546.9  429.1  79 117.8

Cost of merchandise sold  (63 029.5)  519.9  (63 549.4)

Gross profit  14 456.6  519.9  13 936.7
Other trading income  1 934.7  429.1  1 505.6
Merchandising and administration  (2 395.3)  (987.2)  (1 408.1)
Trading profit  1 735.6  (38.2)  1 773.8

Profit before tax  1 677.0  (38.2)  1 715.2
Tax  (461.0)  10.7  (471.7)
Profit for the period  1 216.0  (27.5)  1 243.5
Total comprehensive income for the period  1 120.6  (27.5)  1 148.1

 Cents  Cents  Cents

Basic earnings per share  250.98  (5.69)  256.67
Diluted basic earnings per share  244.65  (5.55)  250.20
Headline earnings per share  258.65  (5.70)  264.35
Diluted headline earnings per share  252.13  (5.56)  257.69

26  Summarised audited Group annual financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 25 February 2018

10. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS AND CORRECTION OF PRESENTATION (continued)

10.2 Prior period restatement and correction of presentation impact on the 2017 statement
of financial position

 Restated
 As at

 26 February
2017

 Rm

 Restatement
 Recognition

 and
measurement

 Rm

Correction of
presentation

 Rm

 As previously
published

 As at
 26 February

2017
 Rm

Non-current trade and other
receivables 145.2  – 145.2  –

Inventory  5 684.0  (310.6)  –  5 994.6
Current trade and other receivables 3 299.9  – (145.2)  3 445.1
Retained earnings  4 428.5  (223.6)  –  4 652.1
Current tax liabilities  87.8  (87.0)  –  174.8

10.3 Prior period restatement and correction of presentation impact on the 2016 statement
of financial position

 Restated
 As at

28 February
2016

 Rm

 Restatement
 Recognition

 and
measurement

 Rm

Correction of
presentation

 Rm

 As previously
published

 As at
28 February

2016
 Rm

Non-current trade and other
receivables  125.7  –  125.7  –

Inventory  4 879.6  (272.4)  –  5 152.0
Current trade and other

receivables  3 200.5  – (125.7)  3 326.2
Retained earnings  3 686.8  (196.1)  –  3 882.9
Current tax liabilities  106.7  (76.3)  –  183.0

10.4 Prior period restatement and correction of presentation impact on the 2017 statement
of cash flows

 Restated
 52 weeks to
 26 February

2017
 Rm

 Restatement
 Recognition

 and
measurement

 Rm

 As previously
published

 52 weeks to
 26 February

2017
 Rm

Trading profit  1 735.6  (38.2)  1 773.8
Movements in inventory  (801.1)  38.2  (839.3)
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  (1 706.9) –  (1 706.9)

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
Non-current asset held for sale
Land that was classified as a non-current asset held for sale at period end has subsequently been
sold. Transfer occurred during March 2018.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

27 Summarised audited Group annual financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 25 February 2018

26 February
2017 Opened Closed

Converted
openings

Converted
closures

25 February
 2018

COMPANY-OWNED
Pick n Pay  661  72  (13)  4  (2)  722
Hypermarkets  20  –  –  –  –  20
Supermarkets  237  10  (2)  1  (2)  244
Local  31  9  (3)  1  –  38
Clothing  156  29  (2)  –  –  183
Liquor  214  24  (5)  2  –  235
Pharmacy  3  –  (1)  –  –  2
Boxer  229  22  (5)  1  (1)  246
Superstores  144  10  (1)  –  (1)  152
Build  31  3  (3)  –  –  31
Liquor  34  9  –  –  –  43
Punch  20  –  (1)  1  –  20
Total company-owned  890  94  (18)  5  (3)  968

FRANCHISE
Pick n Pay
Supermarkets  299  7  (7)  2  (2)  299

Family  279  7  (5)  2  (2)  281
Mini-markets  19  –  (2)  –  –  17
Daily  1  –  –  –  –  1

Spaza  6  8  –  –  –  14
Express  111  9  (1)  –  –  119
Clothing  17  –  –  –  –  17
Liquor  181  35  (3)  –  (2)  211
Total franchise  614  59  (11)  2  (4)  660
Total Group Stores  1 504  153  (29)  7  (7)  1 628
TM Supermarkets  56  1  –  –  –  57
Total with

TM Supermarkets  1 560  154  (29)  7  (7)  1 685

AFRICAN FOOTPRINT
– included in total stores

above  140  6  (2)  –  –  144

Pick n Pay company-owned  17  –  –  –  –  17
Boxer company-owned  5  2  –  –  –  7
Pick n Pay franchise  62  3  (2)  –  –  63
TM Supermarkets –

associate  56  1  –  –  –  57

AFRICAN FOOTPRINT
– by country  140  6  (2)  –  –  144

Botswana  12  –  –  –  –  12
Lesotho  3  –  –  –  –  3
Namibia  38  2  (2)  –  –  38
Swaziland  14  3  –  –  –  17
Zambia  17  –  –  –  –  17
Zimbabwe  56  1  –  –  –  57

NUMBER OF STORES

PICK N PAY STORES LIMITED
Registration number: 1968/008034/06
JSE share code: PIK
ISIN: ZAE000005443

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Executive
Richard Brasher (CEO)
Richard van Rensburg (deputy CEO)
Aboubakar (Bakar) Jakoet (CFO)
Suzanne Ackerman-Berman
Jonathan Ackerman

Non-executive
Gareth Ackerman (Chairman)
David Robins

Independent non-executive
David Friedland
Hugh Herman
Alex Mathole
Audrey Mothupi